
 

         

 
 

  

 

FRIDAY 22ND APRIL 2022 
 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.30 PM 
ON FRIDAY, 29TH APRIL, 2022 

 
 

A G E N D A   

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 8TH JULY 
2021  

3 - 12 

4. AUDIT WALES 2021 AUDIT PLAN - EDUCATION THROUGH 
REGIONAL WORKING JOINT COMMITTEE  

13 - 26 

5. ERW CONSORTIUM HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL 
ASSURANCE OPINION 2020-21  

27 - 30 

6. AUDIT ENQUIRIES TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
AND MANAGEMENT  

31 - 50 

7. ERW STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2020-21  51 - 114 

8. ERW ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21  115 - 130 

9. ERW OUTTURN 2021-22  131 - 140 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 

 
 
 
 

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE SHADOW 
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Shadow Partneriaeth Joint Committee 
Thursday, 8th July, 2021 

Virtual Meeting  
2.00 pm – 3.15 pm 

 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Emlyn Dole [Chair], Carmarthenshire County Council 
 

Councillor Rosemarie Harris Powys County Council 

 Councillor Rob Smith 

 (substituting for Cllr Rob Stewart) 

Swansea Council 

 Councillor Guy Woodham 

  (substituting for Cllr David Simpson) 

Pembrokeshire County Council 

  

 Mr Richard Brown Pembrokeshire County Council 

 Mr Phil Roberts Swansea City Council 

 Dr Caroline Turner Powys County Council 

 Mrs Wendy Walters Carmarthenshire County Council 

  

 Mr Jonathan Haswell  Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW – S151 Officer) 

 Ms Tracey Meredith Swansea City Council (ERW - Monitoring Officer) 

 Mr Gareth Morgans Carmarthenshire County Council (Lead Director) 

 Mr Stephen Richards-Downes Pembrokeshire County Council (Deputy Lead Director) 

 Ms Helen Morgan-Rees Swansea City Council 

 Ms Debbie Smith Swansea City Council 

 Mr Greg Morgan ERW Chief Officer 

 Mr Ian Altman ERW Chief Officer 

 Mr Ceri Davies Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW - HR) 

 Ms Helen Lewis Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW - HR) 

 Ms Jo Hendy Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW – Head of Audit) 

 Mr Mark McLaughlin ERW (Principal Accountant) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE SHADOW 
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 Mr Alex Ingram Welsh Government 

 Mr Clive Phillips ESTYN 

 Mrs Michelle Evans Thomas Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

 Mr Kevin Thomas Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

 Mrs Janine Owen Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

 Mrs Sarah Hendy Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

 Ms Siwan Rees Carmarthenshire County Council (Translation) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr David Simpson (Pembrokeshire 
County Council), Cllr Rob Stewart (Swansea Council). Cllr Guy Woodham 
(Pembrokeshire County Council) and Cllr Rob Smith (City & County of Swansea 
Council) attended the meeting as substitutes. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests made at the meeting. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 30TH MARCH 2021 
 
The following correction was raised: 
 

 Minute 10 - Any Other Items of Business 
To remove the reference of Powys County Council, as they had not 
presented notice that they would wish to leave the consortium. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the ERW Joint Committee meeting held on 
30th March 2021 be signed as a correct record subject to the minutes 
reflecting the abovementioned amendment. 

Page 4



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE SHADOW 
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

 
Minute 8 – Y Llwyfan Lease 
 
An update was requested in relation to the Y Llwyfan Lease going forward.  Mr 
Morgans stated that he had recently communicated with the three Chief 
Executives asking if one of the Councils would be happy to take on the lease from 
Powys County Council.  In addition, it was reported that the new partnership 
including the lease of Y Llwyfan would be discussed at the upcoming Shadow 
Joint Committee, an update would be provided to this Committee following the 
meeting. 
 
Minute 6 – Neath Port Talbot Letter – Procurement of Services and  
Minute 7 – Ceredigion Letter – Procurement of Services 
 
The Chair reported that specific programs were being delivered to both Neath Port 
Talbot and Ceredigion Schools as agreed. 
 
In addition, it was reported the lease for 'Y Llwyfan' had been extended in order to 

create additional space for the new partnership but Officers had reduced the 

number of rooms required from September which had therefore reduced the cost 

of the lease. 

 
5. CORRESPONDENCE 

 
The Joint Committee received the following correspondence: 
 

 Letter from Chair of ERW Scrutiny Councillor Group to Chair of Joint 
Committee - reflecting on the views following the last meeting of ERW 
Scrutiny Councillor Group held on 1st March 2021. 
 

 Response from Chair of Joint Committee in reply to Chair of ERW Scrutiny 
Group 

 
Concern was raised specifically in relation to paragraph 3 in the letter from the 
Chair of ERW Scrutiny Councillor Group which suggested that those who were not 
part of the new partnership choose to commission.  It was emphasised that it was 
not of choice that services would be commissioned from September onwards, the 
fact was that the partnership was approaching an end and therefore new 
arrangements were being put in place.  The concern was in relation to the 
perceived im
[...]
 2021 be noted. 

 
8. ERW FINANCE UPDATE 

 
The Joint Committee received the ERW Financial Update Outturn 2020-21 relating 
to the following areas:- 
 

 Central Team Budget 

 Service Level Agreements 

 Local Authority Contributions 

 Grant Allocations 

 Pupil Development Grant (PDG) 

 Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant (RCSIG) 

 Grants – Curriculum, Digital, Welsh, Leadership, Professional Learning, and 
Equity and Wellbeing 

 Risks 

 Reserves 
 

The Joint Committee was advised that SLAs for 2020/21 totalled £139,000 and the 
total Local Authority contributions for the same period was £480,356 and that all 
contributions had been paid. 
 
The Committees attention was drawn to the table on page 3 of the report which 
stated that the Appropriation to Reserve was £300k. It was reported that since the 
publication of this report, during the production of the draft statement of accounts, 
additional expenditure of £30k in the salaries area had been found.  Therefore, the 
Appropriation to Reserve should be noted as £270k. 
 
Confirmation was provided to the Committee that the £500k grant flexibility 
provided by Welsh Government in 2020/21 was utilised. 
 
In reference to the 2020-21 Grant Allocation table on page 4 of the report, it was 
highlighted that of the £56.288m total Grant Income, £607,063 RCSIG and 
£14,384 PDG funding had not been spent during 2020-21 and had been carried 
forward for use into 2021-22. 
 
RESOLVED that the ERW Financial Outturn for 2020-21 be approved. 

Page 9



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE SHADOW 
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
9. ERW INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2020-21 

 
The Joint Committee received a report on the Internal Audit Work Programme for 
2020/21 which provided the findings from the Internal Audit review of the ERW 
Consortium 2020-21. 
 
Members were advised that the work was completed in April-May 2021 and 
finalised in June 2021.  The report included a num
[...]
 and former parties to the Consortium and in conjunction with 
the Lead Director to liaise with Neath Port Talbot and Ceredigion 
Councils confirming the detail of any liability arising as a result of 
their withdrawal from the regional arrangements. 

 
12. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

Page 12



                      

 

 

 

 
ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

29 APRIL 2022 

 

AUDIT WALES 2021 AUDIT PLAN - 
EDUCATION THROUGH REGIONAL WORKING JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

PURPOSE:  

 

To provide the ERW Joint Committee with the Audit Wales 2021 Audit Plan 
for ERW, outlining the work to by undertaken by Audit Wales in discharging 
their statutory duties. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 

 To note and approve the Audit Wales 2021 Audit Plan. 

 To approve the total fee of £13,000. 

 

REASONS:  To obtain the approval of the ERW Joint Committee. 

 
 

Report Author: 

Jon Haswell 

Designation: 

ERW Section 151 Officer 

Tel No. 01437 775836 

 

E. Mail:  

haswellj@pembrokeshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



                      

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

29 APRIL 2022 
 

AUDIT WALES 2021 AUDIT PLAN - 
EDUCATION THROUGH REGIONAL WORKING JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The Audit Wales 2021 Audit Plan for ERW outlines the work to be undertaken 
by Audit Wales in discharging their statutory duties. 

 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? Yes 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

NONE YES YES YES NONE 

1. Legal 

As outlined in the report. 

2. Finance 

As outlined in the report.  

3. Risk Management 

As outlined in the report. 

 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
N/A 
 

 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this repo
[...]
age 24



Page 25



 

 

Audit Wales 
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 
Fax: 029 2032 0600 
Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 
Website: www.audit.wales 
We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 
galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

 

Page 26

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/


 

 

 

 

 
 ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

29 APRIL 2022 

 

ERW CONSORTIUM HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL 
ASSURANCE OPINION 2020-21 

 

PURPOSE: 

 

To provide the Joint Committee with the Head of Internal Audit’s annual 
opinion on the effectiveness of ERW’s Governance, Internal Control, Risk 
Management and Financial Management arrangements.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 

To note the Head of Internal Audits Annual Assurance Opinion 2020-21. 

 

REASONS:  

 

To assist ERW to inform its Annual Governance Statement 2020-21. 

 
 

Report Author: 

Matthew Holder 
 
 

Designation: 

ERW Head of Internal Audit 

Tel No. 01437 776581 

 

E. Mail:  

Matthew.holder@pembrokeshire.g
ov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

29 APRIL 2022 
 

ERW CONSORTIUM HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL 
ASSURANCE OPINION 2020-21 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide the Joint Committee with the Head of Internal Audit’s annual 
opinion on the effectiveness of ERW’s Governance, Internal Control, Risk 
Management and Financial Management arrangements.  

 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? Yes 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

NONE YES YES YES YES 

1. Legal 

As outlined within the Internal Audit Report 2020-21 presented to the Joint 
Committee on 08 July 2021 

2. Finance 

As outlined within the Internal Audit Report 2020-21 presented to the Joint 
Committee on 08 July 2021 

3. Risk Management 

As outlined with
[...]
e Code of Ethics and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

4.0 Delivery of the Audit Plan 

4.1 The Internal Audit plan has been delivered in accordance with the schedule agreed 

by the Interim Chief Officers, Section 151 Officer and the Joint Committee. 

4.2 The Internal Audit quality assurance and improvement programme has confirmed 

compliance with the mandatory requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards. 

4.3 Overall, limited assurance was given on the adequacy and effectiveness of 

arrangements in place.  The uncertainty of the future of ERW has diverted an 

element of strategic focus away from undertaking core work and resulted in previous 

recommendations not being implemented.   

 There are a number of recommendations made within the Internal Audit review for 

2020-21 and previous years that have been incorporated into the Annual 

Governance Statement 2020-21, which should be used to inform arrangements for 

future partnership working. 

Page 30



                                 

 

 

 

 
ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

29 APRIL 2022 

 

AUDIT ENQUIRIES TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
AND MANAGEMENT 

 

PURPOSE:  

 

To provide the ERW Joint Committee with the response to Audit Wales in 
respect of the ‘Audit enquiries to those charged with governance and 
management’ for 2020-21. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 

 To consider and approve the response to Audit Wales for 2020-21. 

 

REASONS:  To obtain the approval of the ERW Joint Committee. 

 
 

Report Author: 

Jon Haswell 

Designation: 

ERW Section 151 Officer 

Tel No. 01437 775836 

 

E. Mail:  

haswellj@pembrokeshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



                                 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

29 APRIL 2022 
 

AUDIT ENQUIRIES TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
AND MANAGEMENT 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Audit Wales are required to conduct their financial audit in accord
[...]
nnual review and approval of the 
Financial Statements and Annual 
Governance Statement by the 
Joint Committee. 

P
age 49



Page 16 of 18 - Audit enquiries to those charged with governance and management – ERW - Please contact 
us in Welsh or English / Cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 50



                     

 

 

 

 
ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

29 APRIL 2022 

 

ERW STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2020-21 

 

PURPOSE:  

 

Approval and signing of the ERW Statement of Accounts for 2020-21. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 

 To review and approve the ERW Statement of Accounts for 2020-21. 

 

 The ERW Statement of Accounts for 2020-21 be signed by the ERW S151 
Officer and the Chair of the ERW Joint Committee. 

 

REASONS:   

 

Statutory requirement and to obtain the approval of the ERW Joint 
Committee. 

 
 

Report Author: 

Jon Haswell 

Designation: 

ERW Section 151 Officer 

Tel No. 01437 775836 

 

E. Mail:  

haswellj@pembrokeshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



                     

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

29 APRIL 2022 
 

ERW STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2020-21 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

 The ERW Joint Committee review the ERW Statement of Accounts for 
2020-21 and consider the Audit Wales Audit of Accounts Report and Audit 
Opinion (ISA 260). 

 

 The ERW Statement of Accounts for 2020-21 be approved by the ERW 
Joint Committee and be signed by the ERW S151 Officer and the Chair of 
the ERW Joint Committee. 

 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? Yes 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

NONE YES YES YES NONE 

1. Legal 

As outlined in the covering report and the ISA 260. 

2. Finance 

As outlined in the covering report and the ISA 260. 

3. Risk Management 

As outlined in the covering report and the ISA 260. 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

The ERW Statement of Account
[...]
ing in reviewing the ERW Statement of 
Accounts for 2020-21 and the specific matters highlighted above.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The ERW Joint Committee review the ERW Statement of Accounts for 2020-21 and consider 
the Audit Wales Audit of Accounts Report and Audit Opinion (ISA 260). 

 

 The ERW Statement of Accounts for 2020-21 be approved by the ERW Joint Committee 
and be signed by the ERW S151 Officer and the Chair of the ERW Joint Committee. 

 
 

 
Glossary of Terms: 
 

Audit Wales - Formerly known as Wales Audit Office (WAO) 

ISA 260 – Audit Wales Audit of Accounts Report and Audit Opinion 

CIPFA - The Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountancy 

The Code - CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 

IFRS - International Financial Reporting Standards 

IAS - International Accounting Standards 

CIES - Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement 

SeRCOP - CIPFA Service Reporting Code of Practice 

Page 56



 

 
  

 

 

Cynghrair o 5 awdurdod lleol yw ERW a reolir gan gyd-bwyllgor cyfansoddiadol cyfreithiol. 

Y nod yw gweithredu strategaeth a chynllun busness rhanbarthol cytundedig  chefnogi gwelliant ysgolion. 

ERW is an alliance of 5 local authorities governed by a legally constituted joint committee. 

Its aim is to implement the agreed regional strategy and business plan to support school improvement.  

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Through Regional Working 
  

 South West & Mid Wales Consortium 

 
Statement of Accounts 

2020-21 
 
 
 

Page 57



2 

 

 

 

INDEX PAGE 

 

1-9 NARRATIVE REPORT – SUMMARISED FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 

3 -12 

 

 

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE 
 

13-15 

  

 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 16-17 

10. Core Financial Statements – Underlying Principles 
 

10.1 Financial Reporting Standards 18 
10.2 Accounting Concepts 18 
10.3 Critical Judgements In Applying Accounting Policies & Estimation Risk 19-20 

10.4 Statement of Accoun
[...]
d on the Financial Reporting Authority's website 

http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of my auditor’s 

report. 

Certificate of completion of audit 

I certify that I have completed the audit of the accounts of the Education through Regional 

Working Joint Committee in accordance with the requirements of the Public Audit (Wales) 

Act 2004 and the Auditor General for Wales’ Code of Audit Practice. 

 

 

 

Adrian Crompton      24 Cathedral Road 

Auditor General for Wales      Cardiff 

CF11 9LJ 

Date: TBC  

 

Page 113

http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities


 

 

 

Audit Wales 

24 Cathedral Road 

Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 

Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 

Website: www.audit.wales 

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 

galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

Page 114

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/


 

 

 

 

 
ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

29 APRIL 2022 

 

ERW ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21 

 

PURPOSE:  

 

To provide the ERW Joint Committee with the findings from the annual 
review of governance arrangements for ERW for 2020-21. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 

 To review and approve the ERW Annual Governance Statement 2020-21. 

 

REASONS:  Statutory requirement. 

 
 

Report Author: 

Jon Haswell 
 
(AGS 2020-21 completed by Jo 
Hendy, former ERW Head of 
Internal Audit) 

Designation: 

ERW Section 151 Officer 

Tel No. 01437 775836 

 

E. Mail:  

haswellj@pembrokeshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 8



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

29 APRIL 2022 
 

ERW ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide the ERW Joint Committee with the findings from the annual 
review of governance arrangements for ERW for 2020-21 and to agree 
actions to address the significant governance issues and priorities for 
improvement. 

 

The ERW Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 was agreed by the ERW 
Statutory Officers in August 2021.  It was written at a point in time and whilst 
there have been a number of subsequent changes in respect of the cessation 
of ERW and the creation of Partneriaeth, the ERW Annual Governance 
Statement 2020-21 has not been updated to reflect these changes.  Any 
outstanding actions from the ERW Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 
will be included in the ERW Annual Governance Statement 2021-22, for 
implementation by Partneriaeth during 2022-23. 

 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? Yes 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

NONE YES YES YES YES 

1. Legal 

As outlined in the Annual Governance Statement 2020-21. 

2. Finance 

As outlined in the Annual Governance Statement 2020-21. 

3. Risk Management 

As outlined in the Annual Governance Statement 2020-21. 

4. Staffing Implications 

As outlined in the Annual Governance Statement 2020-21. 

 
 

Page 116



 

CONSULTATIONS 
N/A 
 

 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 

THERE ARE NONE 
 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Annual Governance 

Statement 2020-21 

 

 
 

 
ERW has a clear mission of actively working together to 

improve teaching and learning to secure the best outcomes for 

all learners. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 117



ERW Consortium 

ERW was formally established as a Joint Education Improvement Service with the first 

formal meeting of the Joint Committee held on 25 July 2014.  From 2014 to March 2020, the 

consortium consisted of six Local Authorities: 

 City and County of Swansea Council 

 Neath and Port Talbot County and Borough Council 

 Powys County Council 

 Ceredigion County Council 

 Pembrokeshire County Council 
[...]
al learning opportunities provided by the ERW team, enabling both 

synchronous and asynchronous training and provisional learning.       

The Chief Officers termly update reports presented to the Joint Committee outlines further 

communication and engagement activities undertaken during 2020-21 both within the 

region and nationally. 

Internal Audit 

Pembrokeshire County Council, as the Lead Authority for Finance, provides the Internal 

Audit Service to ERW.  The role of Internal Audit is to provide independent assurance on the 

effectiveness of governance, internal control, financial management and risk management 

arrangements in place.  To ensure that the Internal Audit plan is appropriately risk-based, it 

is agreed on an academic year basis and undertaken in the latter quarters of the financial 

year.  In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, a risk-based work plan 

was agreed with the Section 151 Officer and Interim Chief Officers and was approved by the 

Joint Committee in February 2021.  The Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Assurance Opinion 

concluded that overall, limited assurance is given on the adequacy and effectiveness of 

governance, internal control, financial management and risk management arrangements in 

place.  Management have agreed to implement the recommendations made following the 

Internal Audit review.  The implementation of recommendations in an effective and timely 

manner will assist in strengthening the governance, internal control, risk management and 

financial management arrangements in place. 

Page 123



 

In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Head of Internal Audit 

undertook a self-assessment of compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

The assessment concluded that the Internal Audit Service conforms to the Code of Ethics 

and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 

External Audit & Regulators 

Audit Wales are the appointed e
[...]
 ERW financial outturn for 2021-22. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 
 The Joint Committee approves the ERW financial outturn for 2021-22. 

 

 The Joint Committee authorise the ERW S151 Officer to make revisions the ERW 
financial outturn for 2021-22, prior to completion of the Statement of Accounts for 
2021-22. 

 

REASONS: 

 
Compliance with Financial Regulations. 

 
 

Report Author: 

Jon Haswell 

 

Mark McLaughlin 

 

 

Designation: 

Partneriaeth S151 Officer 

 

Principal Accountant  

 

 

Email:  

jonathan.haswell@pembrokeshire.g
ov.uk 

mark.mclaughlin@partneriaeth.cym
ru 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Page 131

Agenda Item 9



                                         

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

ERW JOINT COMMITTEE 

29 APRIL 2022 
 

 

ERW FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2021-22 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

To present the Joint Committee with the ERW financial outturn for 2021-22. 

 
Approval of the ERW financial outturn for 2021-22 will enable completion of the ERW 
Statement of Accounts for 2021-22, auditing of the Statement of Accounts by Audit Wales, 
review and approval of the Statement of Accounts by the Joint Committee and finally the 
cessation of ERW and distribution of any balances or recovery of costs from Local Authorities 
in accordance with the ERW Joint Agreement. 
 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 132



                                         

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

NONE YES YES YES YES 

1. Legal  

It is anticipated that the costs of any redundancies from the cessation of ERW will be met 
from ERW reserve or EWC balances, however, should there be insufficient balances, the 
costs would have to be funded by Local Authorities in accordance with the ERW Joint 
Agreement. 

 

Should there be any ERW reserve or EWC balances remaining at the cessatio
[...]
riaeth will be created following the 
cessation of ERW, utilising any ERW reserve or EWC balances.  If there are no balances following the 
cessation of ERW, consideration would have to be given how to fund a Partneriaeth working 
balance or reserve, e.g. Specific contribution from each Local Authority. 
 
Continued reliance on grant funding was a risk for ERW and will remain a risk for Partneriaeth. 
 

 

4. Recommendation 
 

 The Joint Committee approve the ERW financial outturn for 2021-22. 
 

 The Joint Committee authorise the ERW S151 Officer to make revisions the ERW financial outturn 
for 2021-22, prior to completion of the Statement of Accounts for 2021-22. 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 8TH JULY 2021
	4 AUDIT WALES 2021 AUDIT PLAN - EDUCATION THROUGH REGIONAL WORKING JOINT COMMITTEE
	REPORT
	2021 Audit Plan – Education through Regional Working Joint Committee
	About this document
	My duties
	Audit of financial statements
	Value for money

	Impact of COVID-19
	Audit of the financial statements
	Audit of financial statements risks

	Statutory audit functions
	Fee, audit team and timetable
	Fee
	Audit team
	Timetable




	5 ERW CONSORTIUM HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE OPINION 2020-21
	REPORT

	6 AUDIT ENQUIRIES TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT
	REPORT

	7 ERW STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2020-21
	REPORT
	REPORT App A
	REPORT App B

	8 ERW ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21
	REPORT

	9 ERW OUTTURN 2021-22
	Financial Outturn 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

          

 
 

 

 
ERW Joint Committee 
Friday, 29th April, 2022 

Virtual Meeting  
2.35  - 3.05 pm 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Emlyn Dole [Chair], Carmarthenshire County Council 
 

 Councillor Robert Smith Swansea City Council 

 Councillor Rosemarie Harris Powys County Council 

 Councillor David Simpson Pembrokeshire County Council 
  

 Dr Caroline Turner Powys County Council 

Mr Will Bramble Pembrokeshire County Council 

 Mr Phil Roberts Swansea City Council 
  

 Councillor Guy Woodham Pembrokeshire County Council 

 Mr Jonathan Haswell  Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW – S151 Officer) 

Mr Gareth Morgans Carmarthenshire County Council (Lead Director) 

 Mr Stephen Richards-Downes Pembrokeshire County Council (Deputy Lead Director) 

Mrs Tracey Meredith ERW/Partneriaeth Monitoring Officer (Swansea Council) 

Mr Jeremy Saunders Audit Wales 

 Mr Ian Altman ERW Chief Officer 

Mr Mark Mclaughlin ERW Principal Accountant 

 Mr Matthew Holder Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW – Head of Internal 
Audit) 

Mrs Sarah Edwards Pembrokeshire County Council (ERW – Deputy S151 
Officer) 

 Ms Ruth Lee ERW Business Support Manager 

 Mr Mark Campion ESTYN 

 Ms Emma Bryer Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

 Mrs Kelly Evans Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services) 

 Mr Aled Eynon Carmarthenshire County Council (Translation) 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

          

 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Glynog Davies 
(Carmarthenshire County Council) and Wendy Walters (Chief Executive, 
Carmarthenshire County Council). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests made at the meeting. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
JOINT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 8TH JULY 2021 
 
Minute 8 – Y Llwyfan Lease 
 
 
An update was provided by the Lead Director informing the Joint Committee that 
the lease for Y Llwyfan was near completion of being transferred from Powys to 
Carmarthenshire. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the ERW Joint Committee meeting held on 
8th July, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. AUDIT WALES 2021 AUDIT PLAN - EDUCATION THROUGH REGIONAL 
WORKING JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
The Joint Committee received a report on the Audit Wales 2021 Audit Plan, 
outlining the work to be undertaken by Audit Wales in discharging their statutory 
duties,. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: - 
 

 The Audit Wales 2021 Audit Plan be noted and approved 
 

 The total fee of £13,000 be approved 
 

5. ERW CONSORTIUM HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE 
OPINION 2020-21 
 
The Joint Committee received a report on the Head of Internal Audit’s annual 
opinion on the effectiveness of ERW’s Governance, Internal Control, Risk 
Management and Financial Management arrangements. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Head of Internal Audits Annual 
Assurance Opinion 2020-21 be noted 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

          

 
 

 

 
6. AUDIT ENQUIRIES TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE AND 

MANAGEMENT 
 
The Joint Committee received a report with the response to Audit Wales in respect 
of the “Audit enquiries to those charged with governance and management” for 
2020-21. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the response to Audit Wales for 2020-21, as 
appended in report, be approved. 
 

7. ERW STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2020-21 
 
The Joint Committee received the ERW Statement of Accounts for 
2020-21 to be approved and signed by the ERW S151 Officer and the Chair of 
ERW Joint Committee and considered the Audit Wales Audit of Accounts Report 
and Audit Opinion (ISA 260) which is appended to the report. 
  
It was noted that the ERW Statement of Accounts report, provided specific 
detailed information in respect of specific elements of the ERW Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:- 
 

 The ERW Statement of Accounts for 2020-21 be approved  
 

 The ERW Statement of Accounts for 2020-21 be signed by the ERW 
S151 Officer and the Chair of ERW Joint Committee 

 
8. ERW ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21 

 
The Joint Committee received a report on the findings from the annual review of 
governance arrangements for ERW for 2020-21. 
 
It was noted that there have been a number of changes in respect of the cessation 
of ERW and the creation of Partneriaeth. The ERW Annual Governance Statement 
2020-21 has not been updated to reflect these changes.  Any outstanding actions 
from the ERW Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 will be included in the ERW 
Annual Governance Statement 2021-22, for implementation by Partneriaeth during 
2022-23. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the ERW Annual Governance Statement 
2020-21 be approved. 
 

9. ERW OUTTURN 2021-22 
 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE JOINT 
COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

          

 
 

 

The Joint Committee received the ERW Financial Outturn 2021-22.  It was noted 
that the approval of the ERW Financial Outturn for 2021-22 will enable completion 
of the ERW Statement of Accounts for 2021-22, auditing of the Statement of 
Accounts by Audit Wales, review and approval of the Statement of Accounts by 
the Joint Committee and finally the cessation of ERW and distribution of any 
balances or recovery of costs from Local Authorities in accordance with the ERW 
Joint Agreement.   
 
The following query was raised:- 

 Reference was made to page 2, second paragraph of the report that was 
not factually correct.  Powys have not left ERW, they have finished 
receiving the services of ERW.   
 

In response to the query the Chair stated that this would be corrected in the report. 
 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
 

 The ERW financial outturn for 2021-22 be approved  
 

 The ERW S151 Officer be authorised to make revisions to the ERW 
Financial Outturn for 2021-22, prior to completion of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2021-22. 

 
10. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 


